the projected fiscal gap, reinforcing the conclusion that current budget policies are unsustainable and
that reforming the U.S. health care system is crucial to solving the nation’s long-term fiscal problem.

Assuming lower health cost growth would markedly reduce the size of the fiscal problem through

2050, but the fiscal path would still be unsustainable.  (See the box on page 13.)

Revenues

In our projections, we assume that revenues will rise gradually over time as a share of the
economy since, in a progressive tax system, tax revenues rise as a share of the economy as people’s
incomes rise.  Some analysts instead project revenues by following the CBO baseline (adjusted for
the extension of recent tax cuts) through the first ten years and then freezing revenues in subsequent
years at the level, as a share of GDP, at which revenues stand at the end of the ten-year window.
This approach leads to somewhat lower projected revenues through 2050 and implies a fiscal gap
through 2050 that is 0.7 percent of GDP larger than our basic projection.

TABLE B
Effects on the Fiscal Gap of Alternative Projection Assumptions

Alternative Assumption

Fiscal Gap
Under

Alternative
Assumption

(% GDP)

Change
Relative to

Base Scenario
(% GDP)

Health cost growth as in 2005 Medicare Trustees report* 2.1% -1.1%
Non-defense discretionary grows with GDP, starting immediately 3.9% + 0.7%
Revenues stay constant as a share of GDP after 2017 4.0% + 0.7%
“Other mandatory” spending grows with GDP after 2017 3.4% + 0.2%
Defense grows only with inflation after 2017 3.0% - 0.2%
Defense grows with GDP after 2017 3.4% + 0.2%
Number of US troops in Iraq and Afghanistan declines to 75.000
by 2013 and remains at that level thereafter 3.4% + 0.2%

Source: CBPP calculations based on CBO data.
____________________
* Assumes that per-beneficiary health care cost growth declines to 1 percentage point more than per-
person GDP growth by 2030 and remains there thereafter.

 21

Non-Defense Discretionary

Through 2017, our projections of non-defense discretionary spending follow the CBO baseline,

which assumes that underlying discretionary funding rises with inflation.  After 2017, we grow non-
defense discretionary spending with inflation and population, for the reasons outlined in Appendix
1.  Alternatively, one could assume that discretionary spending will rise at the rate of GDP growth,